any such obligations cannot be measured reliably until the assessments have been completed.

8. Material balance sheet movements year on year
Transfers to assets held for sale and liabilities associated with assets held for sale
With the cessation of production at the Usutu Pulp Mill, the assets and the liabilities forming part of this
disposal group, consisting mainly of plantations, have been classified as held for sale.

Early repayment of interest-bearing borrowings
An early repayment of the first instalment on a syndicated loan with Österreichische Kontrollbank of m80 million
(US$99 million), due in December 2010, was made in June 2010.

An amount of US$29 million of our 7.5% Guaranteed Notes due 2032 was repurchased in the open market
during the quarter for US$24 million.

14

9. Segment information
Restatement of prior year disclosures
Sappi Fine Paper South Africa is now reported as part of the Forest and Paper Products segment in
accordance with the geographical management of our business. The table below shows the effect of this
change for the quarter and nine months ended June 2009:

 Restated
 Quarter ended
 Jun 2009
 US$ million
 As previously
  reported Adjustment Restated

Fine Paper
Sales 1,098 (78) 1,020
Operating profit 19 5 24
Net operating assets 3,715 (205) 3,510

Forest and Paper Products – Pulp and paper operations
Sales 204 78 282
Operating profit (26) (5) (31)
Net operating assets 1,790 205 1,995

 Restated
 Nine months ended
 Jun 2009
 US$ million
 As previously
  reported Adjustment Restated

Fine Paper
Sales 3,208 (226) 2,982
Operating profit (16) 1 (15)
Net operating assets 3,715 (205) 3,510

Forest and Paper Products – Pulp and paper operations
Sales 567 226 793
Operating profit 71 (1) 70
Net operating assets 1,790 205 1,995

The information below is presented in the way that it is reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker as
required by IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.

third quarterthird quarter results   15

   Restated  Restated
   Reviewed  Reviewed
  Quarter Quarter Nine months Nine months
  ended ended ended ended
  Jun 2010 Jun 2009 Jun 2010 Jun 2009

  Metric tons Metric tons Metric tons Metric tons
  (000’s) (000’s) (000’s) (000’s)

Sales volume
Fine Paper – North America 335 300 1,002 919
 Europe 939 746 2,802 2,061

 Total 1,274 1,046 3,804 2,980